

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROJECT SOUTH, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE EXECUTIVE
OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

21 Civ. 8440 (BCM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAMIAN WILLIAMS
United States Attorney
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2737
lucas.issacharoff@usdoj.gov

LUCAS ISSACHAROFF
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The FOIA Requests..... 2

 B. The Instant Action and Defendants’ Search and Production of Responsive
 Records 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. ICE, DHS, and State’s Searches for Responsive Records Were Reasonable and
 Adequate 11

II. ICE Properly Withheld Information Protected by FOIA Exemption 3 13

III. ICE and State Properly Withheld Information Protected by FOIA Exemption 5..... 16

 A. ICE Properly Withheld Deliberative Records..... 18

 B. State Properly Withheld Deliberative Records 20

IV. ICE, DHS, and State Properly Withheld Information Protected by FOIA Exemption 6.. 22

V. ICE and State Properly Withheld Information Protected by FOIA Exemption 7..... 24

 A. ICE and State Properly Withheld Information Protected by FOIA Exemption
 7(C) 25

 B. ICE Properly Withheld Information Protected by FOIA Exemption 7(E) 26

VI. Defendants Properly Segregated Releasable Portions of the Redacted Records 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Adelante Ala. Worker Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	23
<i>Ahmed v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 11-cv-6230 (CBA), 2013 WL 27697 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013).....	26
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Hum. Rts. Project v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. Cent. Intel. Agency</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	28
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 06 Civ. 1758 (LAP), 2007 WL 737476 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	25
<i>Ass'n of Retired R.R. Workers v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Bigwood v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>Bishop v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24, 26
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	25
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cent. Intel. Agency v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	10, 14
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Cook v. Nat'l Archives & Records Admin.</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	10
<i>Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans, Affs.</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Ferguson v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , No. 89 Civ. 5071, 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995).....	11

Florez v. Cent. Intel. Agency,
 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 10

Gonzalez v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
 475 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 11, 25

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... passim

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 17, 20, 23

Immigrant Def. Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 20-CV-10625 (RA), 2023 WL 1966178 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2023) 17

Immigrant Def. Project v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 13

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 9, 10

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
 No. 20 Civ. 2761, 2021 WL 4253299 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021) 10

Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health, Adm.,
 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) 28

Lewis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 867 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) 23

Long v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11, 23, 24

Martin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 10

Maynard v. Cent. Intel. Agency,
 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 12, 13

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 18

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 1, 10, 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Retired Fed’l Emps. v. Horner,
 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 24

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 19 F.4th 177 (2d Cir. 2021) passim

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 19

Roy v. County of Los Angeles,
 No. CV129012BROFFMX, 2016 WL 11783814 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2016) 15

Seife v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 298 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19, 23

Seized Prop. Recovery, Corp. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
 502 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2007) 25

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.,
 510 U.S. 487 (1994)..... 24

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 24, 25

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
 141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... passim

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14

Wood v. FBI,
 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 22, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1367..... 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 10

Local Civ. R. 56.1 1

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.6..... 14, 16
